

## Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



## PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF METALLURGICAL ENGINEERING RESOLUTION NO. <u>03</u> Series of 2017

## IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENT FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL IDENTIFICATION CARDS OF METALLURGICAL ENGINEERS

WHEREAS, Republic Act (R. A.) No. 10912, otherwise known as the Continuing Professional Development Act of 2016, lapsed into law on July 21, 2016;

WHEREAS, Section 10 of R. A. No. 10912 provides that the Continuing Professional Development (CPD) shall be a mandatory requirement in the renewal of the Professional Identification Cards (PICs) of all registered and licensed professionals under the regulation of the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC);

WHEREAS, Section 10 of PRC Resolution No. 1032, s. of 2017 or the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 10912, otherwise known as the "Continuing Professional Development Act of 2016", provides that all registered and licensed professionals shall complete the required credit units (CUs) every three (3) years of compliance period;

**WHEREAS**, the Professional Regulatory Boards (PRBs) are given the power to prescribe the required number of CPD CUs as well as the period within which to comply therewith;

WHEREFORE, pursuant thereto, the Professional Regulatory Board of Metallurgical Engineering hereby RESOLVES, as it so RESOLVED, to set the minimum CUs required for the Metallurgical Engineering professions for the transitional period of implementation from 2017 to 2020 as follows:

| Year of Renewal       | Required Number of CPD Credit Units |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| January-December 2017 | 0                                   |
| January-December 2018 | 15                                  |
| January-December 2019 | 30                                  |
| January 2020 onwards  | 45                                  |

This Resolution shall take effect upon approval.

Let copy hereof be furnished the U. P. Law Center and Members of the CPD Council for Metallurgical Engineers.

7

RESOLUTION NUMBER 03
SERIES 0F 2017
PAGE 1 OF 2
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REQUIREMENT FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL IDENTIFICATION
CARDS OF METALLURGICAL ENGINEERS

Done this \_\_\_15th \_\_ day of \_\_Sept \_ 2017 in the City of Manila.

AGUSTIN M. FUDOLIG

JUANCHO PABLO S. CALVEZ

VACANT Member

ATTESTED:

Lelle V. Hoth

ATTY. LOVELIKA T. BAUTISTA
OIC, Secretary's Office of the Professional Regulatory Boards

APPROVED:

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR.

Chairman

ANGELINE T. CHUA CHIACO

Commissioner

nhuall

Commissioner

 $\hbox{O-CH/O-COMMI-O-COMMII/PRB-MET/D-LGL/D-SID/D-SPRB} \\ \hbox{TSP/ATCC/YDR/AMF/ERII/MLMH/LTB}$